catastrophe events in accordance with local regulatory requirements. Where an individual exposure exceeds
the Company’s risk appetite, additional facultative reinsurance is also purchased.

63

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 88 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

28

Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how the CSM, profit or loss and equity would have increased (decreased) if changes
in underwriting risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis
presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

 Before reinsurance After reinsurance

31. December 2024
CSM/Loss
component

PVFCF
+ RA

Profit/
Loss OCI CSM

PVFCF
+ RA

Profit/
Loss OCI

Life risk and life savings
contracts
Mortality rates (10% increase) -204 229 9 -34 -204 228 10 -35
Mortality rates (10% decrease) 210 -235 -11 36 210 -234 -12 36

Morbidity rates (10% increase) -782 817 -108 73 -782 817 -108 73

Morbidity rates (10% decrease) 782 -817 108 -73 782 -817 108 -73

Expenses (10% increase) -1 010 1 049 -163 123 -1 010 1 049 -163 123
Expenses (10% decrease) 1 010 -1 049 163 -123 1 010 -1 049 163 -123

Lapse rates (25% increase) -1 619 2 438 -59 -760 -1 616 2 437 -61 -760

Lapse rates (25% decrease) 2 207 -2 814 -484 1 091 2 203 -2 813 -482 1 092
Participating
Mortality rates (10% increase) -103 130 -27 - -103 130 -27 -
Mortality rates (10% decrease) 107 -134 28 - 107 -134 28 -
Morbidity rates (10% increase) -125 278 -153 - -125 278 -153 -
Morbidity rates (10% decrease) 144 -278 134 - 144 -278 134 -
Expenses (10% increase) -324 587 -263 - -324 587 -263 -
Expenses (10% decrease) 352 -587 235 - 352 -587 235 -
Lapse rates (25% increase) -615 1 068 -453 - -615 1 068 -453 -
Lapse rates (25% decrease) 963 -1 375 412 - 963 -1 375 412 -
Non-life   -
Ultimate claims (5% increase) 535 3 424 -3 958 - 462 2 675 -3 137 -

Ultimate claims (5% decrease) -525 -3 413 3 938 - -455 -2 657 3 113 -

64

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 88 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

29

 Before reinsurance After reinsurance

31. December 2023
CSM/Loss
component

PVFCF
+ RA

Profit/
Loss OCI CSM

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows from financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates. Insurance and investment contracts with guaranteed and fixed contractual conditions
result in insurance benefits that are fixed and guaranteed at the contract conclusion. The financial component
of these claims is usually a fixed interest rate and, therefore, the Company's main financial risk in respect of
these contracts is the risk that interest and capital income on financial assets, that cover insurance and
investment contracts, will be insufficient to pay premiums liability. Financial assets covering short-term, non-
life reserves have a predominantly fixed interest rate. Most financial assets covering life reserves also have a
fixed interest rate, as well as related insurance liabilities. The Company guarantees a technical interest rate in
life insurance from 0 % to 6 %.

Sensitivity analysis

The results of sensitivity analysis of the fair value of securities to interest rate changes show an impact on the
profit or loss and equity of the Company when the interest rate changes by 50 basis points (Bp), bond convexity
is not included.

 Change of + 50 Bp

31 December 2024 Impact on profit or loss
Impact on revaluation

reserve

Bonds at fair value through other comprehensive income - - 3 962
Bonds at fair value through profit or loss - 162 -
Insurance contracts liabilities 685 2 212
Insurance contracts assets 15 -346
Reinsurance contracts liabilities -3 1
Reinsurance contracts assets - -567

 Change of - 50 Bp

31 December 2024 Impact on profit or loss
Impact on revaluation

reserve

Bonds at fair value through other comprehensive income - 3 962
Bonds at fair value through profit or loss 162 -
Insurance contracts liabilities -798 -2 424
Insurance contracts assets -15 375
Reinsurance contracts liabilities 3 -1
Reinsurance contracts assets - 596

69

Annual financial statements and comments

Notes to the financial statements

(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise noted)

KOMUNÁLNA poisťovňa, a.s. Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements
(All amounts are in thousands of EUR, unless stated otherwise)

The notes on pages 5 to 88 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This is an English translation of original Slovak document.

34

 Change of + 50 Bp

31 December 2023 Impact on profit or loss